Myra Morton Hendley

(21 Dec 1869 – 10 Jun 1939)

Hendley, Myra Morton. On Saturday, June 10, 1939 at her residence, 605 Stoneleigh Court, Myra Morton Hendley, daughter of the late Charles and Mary A. Hendley. Remains resting at the Lee Funeral Home, 4th street and Massachusetts avenue northeast where services will be held on Monday, June 12 at 3 o'clock p.m.

The Evening Star, June 10, 1939

Myra Hendley, Lifelong D.C. Resident, Dies

Miss Myra Morton Hendley, a lifelong resident of this city, died today at her home in the Stoneleigh Court. She had been ill since last November.

Miss Hendley was librarian of the Washington Club and for many years had been an active member of the Twentienth Century Club. She also was long active in the District Red Cross and the Young Women's Christian Association.

Surviving are a sister, Miss Flora L. Hendley, and a brother, Eugene R. Hendley, both of this city. Funeral services will be held at 3 p.m. Monday in the Lee funeral home. Fourth street and Massachusetts avenue N.E. Burial will be private in Congressional Cemetery.